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REQUEST NO. IIEC 6.01: 
 
At page 4, lines 78-79, of his direct testimony (NS Ex. 8.0), Mr. Mark Kinzle states, “A gas 
utility system sized only to accommodate average gas demands would not be able to meet 
system peak demands.”  Please respond to the following: 

a. Does North Shore size its Transmission and Distribution (“T&D”) mains to 
meet its system coincident peak demand?  Please explain answer. 

b. If T&D mains were sized to meet average demand, would North Shore be 
able to: 
 
i. meet its system peak demand? 
ii. provide firm service to all customers on the days of system peak 

demand? 

c. Are class coincident peak demands the sole driver of the design of T&D 
capacity on North Shore’s system?  Please explain in detail. 

d. How is load factor considered in designing North Shore’s T&D capacity, 
and please explain how the costs of North Shore’s T&D mains are 
impacted by its system load factor.  Please provide all documents relied 
upon in preparing your response. 

e. Is total annual volume, or average demand, a criterion in the design of 
North Shore’s T&D capacity?  If yes, please explain how the costs of 
North Shore’s T&D mains are impacted by variation in total annual 
volume or average daily demand.  Please provide all documents relied 
upon in preparing your response. 

f. Are interruptible customers’ loads, where interruption can be called at the 
time of system coincident peak demand, a factor in designing North 
Shore’s T&D main capacity?  Please explain answer. 

 
 
RESPONSE: 
 

a) North Shore’s T&D main systems are designed to meet the customer supply needs 
for both coincident peak demand and normal operating conditions.  The distribution 
network is engineered and operated to manage anticipated load demands with 
capacity to provide reliable supply during normal and peak demand periods. 
 

b) (i) North Shore would not be able to meet system peak demand if average demand 
was used to size the T&D systems. 
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(ii) North Shore would not be able to provide firm service to all customers during 
system peak demand if average demand was used to size the T&D systems. 

c) Class coincident peak demand is not the only consideration in the design of the 
T&D system. Consideration is also given to the likelihood of future growth, and the 
reliability of service in terms of providing back up supply to areas with high customer 
concentrations or large number of customers and areas with sensitive facilities such 
as hospitals, senior housing, nursing homes, schools, major areas of public 
assembly, etc. 
  

d) A system load factor is not used by North Shore in designing the T&D systems.  
 

e) Annual volume or average demand is not a criterion in the design of North Shore 
T&D systems. 
 

f) Interruptible customers are not a factor in the design of North Shore T&D systems. 
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REQUEST NO. IIEC 6.02: 
 
At page 12, lines 245-247, of her direct testimony (NS Ex. 14.0), Ms. Joylyn C. Hoffman 
Malueg states, “While there are sound arguments to utilize various demand allocation 
methodologies, the Commission directed North Shore to use the Average and Peak 
demand allocation methodology to allocate system distribution costs (please see ICC 
Docket Nos. 07-0241/07-0242 (cons.), Order Feb. 5, 2008, p. 199).” Please provide the 
following information: 

a. With respect to the direct and rebuttal testimonies of Ronald J. Amen filed 
on behalf of North Shore in Docket No. 07-0241, does Ms. Hoffman 
Malueg agree with the arguments made by Mr. Amen in favor of the 
Coincident Peak Demand allocation for transmission and distribution 
capacity costs?  Please explain your response. 

b. Has North Shore proposed the Coincident Peak Demand allocation to 
allocate T&D main capacity costs in other prior dockets?  If yes, please 
identify those dockets and whether the Commission approved North 
Shore’s proposal to use the Coincident Peak Demand allocation. 

 
 
RESPONSE: 
 

a) Ms. Hoffman Malueg reviewed the testimony of Ronald J. Amen that was filed on 
behalf of North Shore in Docket Nos. 07-0241/07-0242 (cons.), and confirmed that 
he advocated for use of the Coincident Peak Demand allocation method against 
distribution and transmission demand classified costs.  She did not analyze or verify 
his calculations and/or analyses, behind, or in support of, his position(s) in that 
Docket. 
 
Ms. Hoffman Malueg’s opinion of the Coincident Peak Demand allocation method 
and its application against demand related transmission and distribution (“T&D”) 
assets and costs is that it is an acceptable allocation method for use in a class cost 
of service study.  Please see North Shore’s response to IIEC 6.12; peak demand is 
a primary consideration in designing the T&D system.  The Coincident Peak 
Demand allocation method is referenced by the National Association of Regulatory 
Utility Commissioners (“NARUC”) in its Gas Distribution Rate Design Manual (“Gas 
Manual”), June 1989, as a commonly used demand allocation method.  Additionally, 
NARUC references the Average and Peak Demand allocation methodology as a 
commonly used demand allocation method in its Gas Manual as well.  Again, 
please see North Shore’s response to IIEC 6.12 along with North Shore’s response 
to IIEC 6.01 and IIEC 2.03; while peak demand is a primary consideration in 
designing the T&D system, it is not the only consideration.   
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North Shore has chosen to utilize the Average and Peak allocation method within its 
embedded class cost of service study (“ECOSS”) to limit the number of contested 
issues within this Docket, given that: 1)  the ICC has accepted the use of the 
Average and Peak allocation method in Docket No. 95-0031, 2) the ICC reaffirmed 
their accepted use of Average and Peak allocation method in Docket Nos. 07-
0241/07-0242 (cons.), and 3) North Shore’s use of the Average and Peak allocation 
method was uncontested in rate case Docket Nos. 09-0166/09-0167 (cons.), 11-
0280/11-0281 (cons.), and 12-0511/12-0512 (cons.).   

 
b) In reviewing the Final Order in Docket No. 95-0031, which is North Shore’s rate 

case immediately prior to Docket Nos. 07-0241/07-0242 (cons.), North Shore 
proposed the Coincident Peak Demand allocation to allocate T&D capacity costs.  
The ICC rejected North Shore’s proposal to use the Coincident Peak Demand 
allocation method.   
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REQUEST NO. IIEC 6.12: 
 
Please explain how North Shore designs its T&D system to ensure it has adequate 
capacity, and that the length of pipe installed is adequate to connect all customers to the 
system.  Please also state whether or not it has a minimum pipe size on the system that it 
installs irrespective of whether or not that pipe can supply more gas on the peak day than 
the customers’ demands for that day.  Explain why North Shore would install a pipe larger 
than necessary to meet the peak demands of the customers taking service on that pipe. 
 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
North Shore assumes that the length of pipe as noted in the data request refers to the size 
(diameter) of the pipe.  
 
North Shore considers many factors when designing its T&D system. Coincident peak 
demand is the primary consideration. However, many other factors are considered when 
determining pipe size. For example, factors such as distance to supply or pressure control 
points, nearby structures that may require the pipe to adhere to minimum clearance 
standards are taken into account. Consideration is also given to reliability of service in 
terms of providing back up supply to areas with high customer concentrations or large 
number of customers and areas with sensitive facilities such as hospitals, senior housing, 
nursing homes, schools, major areas of public assembly, etc.   
 
North Shore’s current minimum standard for gas main installations is a 2-inch diameter 
pipe.  The 2-inch diameter standard is based upon system design and takes into 
consideration connections to service lines for customers, minimum allowable delivery 
pressure, reliability, system safety and economics. Subject to this standard, when North 
Shore is considering whether to install the smallest possible diameter pipe to serve a 
particular load, it considers a potential increase in load demand for the area distribution 
system in determining the final pipe size.  If it is determined with high certainty that no 
future load growth is likely, then the minimum pipe design size is specified.  If there is 
reasonable potential for future load demand in the area distribution system, then a pipe 
size is selected that will allow for additional capacity in the system for any future load 
additions that develop.  
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REQUEST NO. IIEC 6.13: 
 
At page 5, lines 94-95, of his direct testimony (PGL Ex. 8.0), Mr. David J. Lazzaro states 
“A gas utility system sized only to accommodate average gas demands would not be able 
to meet system peak demands.”  Please respond to the following: 

a. Does PGL size its Transmission and Distribution (“T&D”) mains to meet 
its system coincident peak demand?  Please explain answer. 

b. If T&D mains were sized to meet average demand, would PGL be able to: 
i. meet its system peak demand? 
ii. provide firm service to all customers on the days of system peak 

demand? 

c. Are class coincident peak demands the sole driver of the design of T&D 
capacity on PGL’s system?  Please explain in detail. 

d. How is load factor considered in designing PGL’s T&D capacity, and 
please explain how the costs of PGL’s T&D mains are impacted by its 
system load factor.  Please include all documents relied upon in preparing 
your response. 

e. Is total annual volume, or average demand, a criterion in the design of 
PGL’s T&D capacity?   If yes, please explain how the costs of PGL’s T&D 
mains are impacted by variation to total annual volume or average daily 
demand.  Please include all documents relied upon in preparing your 
response. 

f. Are interruptible customers’ loads, where interruption can be called at the 
time of system coincident peak demand, a factor in designing PGL’s T&D 
main capacity?  Please explain answer.  

 
RESPONSE: 

a) Peoples Gas’ T&D main systems are designed to meet the customer supply needs 
for both coincident peak demand and normal operating conditions.  The distribution 
network is engineered and operated to manage anticipated load demands with 
capacity to provide reliable supply during normal and peak demand periods. 
 

b) (i) Peoples Gas would not be able to meet system peak demand if average demand 
was used to size the T&D systems. 
(ii) Peoples Gas would not be able to provide firm service to all customers during 
system peak demand if average demand was used to size the T&D systems. 

PGL 0013710

NS-PGL Ex. 28.1 
Page 6 of 9



ICC Docket No. 14-0225 
The Peoples Gas Light and Coke Company’s Response to  

IIEC Data Requests IIEC 6.01-6.24 
Dated:  June 13, 2014 

 

2 
 

c) Class coincident peak demand is not the only consideration in the design of the 
T&D system. Consideration is also given to the likelihood of future growth, and the 
reliability of service in terms of providing back up supply to areas with high customer 
concentrations or large number of customers and areas with sensitive facilities such 
as hospitals, senior housing, nursing homes, schools, major areas of public 
assembly, etc. 
  

d) A system load factor is not used by Peoples Gas in designing the T&D systems.  
 

e) Annual volume or average demand is not a criterion in the design of Peoples Gas 
T&D systems. 
 

f) Interruptible customers are not a factor in the design of Peoples Gas T&D systems. 
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REQUEST NO. IIEC 6.14: 
 
At page 12, lines 250-252, of her direct testimony (PGL Ex. 14.0), Ms. Joylyn C. Hoffman 
Malueg states “While there are sound arguments to utilize various demand allocation 
methodologies, the Commission directed Peoples Gas to use the Average and Peak 
demand allocation methodology to allocate system distribution costs (please see ICC 
Docket Nos. 07[-]0241/07-0242 (cons.), Order Feb. 5, 2008, p. 199).” Please provide the 
following information: 

a. With respect to the direct and rebuttal testimonies of Ronald J. Amen filed 
on behalf of PGL in Docket No. 07-0242, does Ms. Hoffman Malueg 
agree with the arguments made by Mr. Amen in favor of the Coincident 
Peak Demand allocation for transmission and distribution mains?  Please 
explain your response. 

b. Has PGL proposed the Coincident Peak Demand allocation to allocate 
T&D main costs in other prior dockets?  If yes, please identify those 
dockets and whether the Commission approved PGL’s proposal to use 
the Coincident Peak Demand allocation.  

 
RESPONSE: 

a) Please see North Shore’s response to IIEC 6.02.   
 

b) In reviewing the Final Order in Docket No. 95-0032, which is Peoples Gas’ rate 
case immediately prior to Docket Nos. 07-0241/07-0242 (cons.), Peoples Gas 
proposed the Coincident Peak Demand allocation to allocate T&D capacity costs.  
The ICC rejected Peoples Gas’ proposal to use the Coincident Peak Demand 
allocation method.   
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REQUEST NO. IIEC 6.24: 
 
Please explain how PGL designs its T&D system to ensure it has adequate capacity, and 
that the length of pipe installed is adequate to connect all customers to the system.  Please 
also state whether or not it has a minimum pipe size on the system that it installs 
irrespective of whether or not that pipe can supply more gas on the peak day than the 
customers’ demands for that day.  Explain why PGL would install a pipe larger than 
necessary to meet the peak demands of the customers taking service on that pipe. 

 
RESPONSE: 

Peoples Gas assumes that the length of pipe as noted in the data request refers to the 
size (diameter) of the pipe.  
 
Peoples Gas considers many factors when designing its T&D system. Coincident peak 
demand is the primary consideration. However, many other factors are considered when 
determining pipe size. For example, factors such as distance to supply or pressure control 
points, nearby structures that may require the pipe to adhere to minimum clearance 
standards are taken into account. Consideration is also given to reliability of service in 
terms of providing back up supply to areas with high customer concentrations or large 
number of customers and areas with sensitive facilities such as hospitals, senior housing, 
nursing homes, schools, major areas of public assembly, etc.   
 
Peoples Gas’ current minimum standard for gas main installations is a 2-inch diameter 
pipe.  The 2-inch diameter standard is based upon system design and takes into 
consideration connections to service lines for customers, minimum allowable delivery 
pressure, reliability, system safety and economics. Subject to this standard, when Peoples 
Gas is considering whether to install the smallest possible diameter pipe to serve a 
particular load, it considers a potential increase in load demand for the area distribution 
system in determining the final pipe size.  If it is determined with high certainty that no 
future load growth is likely, then the minimum pipe design size is specified.  If there is 
reasonable potential for future load demand in the area distribution system, then a pipe 
size is selected that will allow for additional capacity in the system for any future load 
additions that develop.  
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